

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE

and

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES
TRADING COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case: 1:12-cv-00612 (BAH)

BRIEF FOR THE MUTUAL FUND DIRECTORS FORUM
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Of Counsel:

Susan Ferris Wyderko

President, CEO

David B. Smith, Jr.

Exec. Vice President & Gen. Counsel

MUTUAL FUND DIRECTORS FORUM

1501 M St., NW, Suite 1150

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 507-4488

Fax: (202) 507-4489

Steven G. Bradbury (D.C. Bar No. 416430)

Counsel of Record

steven.bradbury@dechert.com

Robert W. Helm (D.C. Bar No. 395150)

Brendan C. Fox (D.C. Bar No. 441749)

David S. Caroline

DECHERT LLP

1775 I Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 261-3300

Fax: (202) 261-3333

May 25, 2012

Counsel for the Mutual Fund Directors Forum

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS vi

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. **THE CFTC ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CONTRARY TO LAW BY ADOPTING THE NEW RULE WITHOUT ADEQUATELY CONSIDERING THE COSTS FOR SHAREHOLDERS OF MUTUAL FUNDS AND THE ABSENCE OF OFFSETTING REGULATORY BENEFITS**..... 10

 A. The CFTC Failed To Account for and Justify the Regulatory Costs that a Substantial Narrowing of the Rule 4.5 Exclusion Will Impose on Shareholders of Mutual Funds 11

 B. The CFTC Failed To Recognize that Requiring Dual Registration Will Confer No Regulatory Benefits on Investors in Mutual Funds 14

II. **THE CFTC NEGLECTED TO RECOGNIZE THAT CPO REGISTRATION WILL HARM INVESTORS BY REDUCING THE AVAILABILITY OF DIVERSIFIED RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES OFFERED BY MUTUAL FUND ADVISERS** 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	1, 2
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010).....	2
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §§ 702, 706(2)(A), (C).....	10
7 U.S.C. § 6b.....	4
7 U.S.C. § 19(a).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	4
15 U.S.C. §§ 80a-1 to 80a-64.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(19).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 80a-10(a).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35.....	1
15 U.S.C. §§ 80b-1 to 80b-21.....	4
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 111, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	6
 RULES	
17 CFR § 1.3(z).....	5, 20
17 CFR § 4.5.....	<i>passim</i>
17 CFR § 4.18.....	4
17 CFR § 4.21.....	12
17 CFR § 4.22.....	12
17 CFR § 4.23.....	12

17 CFR § 4.24.....	12
17 CFR § 4.25.....	12
17 CFR § 4.26(d).....	12
17 CFR § 4.27.....	12
17 CFR § 18.00.....	17
17 CFR pt. 21.....	17
17 CFR pt. 150.....	4, 18
17 CFR pt. 151.....	4
17 CFR § 151.5.....	5
17 CFR pt. 270.....	4
17 CFR pt. 275.....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
50 Fed. Reg. 15,868 (Apr. 23, 1985).....	5
58 Fed. Reg. 6,371 (Jan. 28, 1993).....	5
68 Fed. Reg. 12,622 (Mar. 17, 2003).....	4, 5
68 Fed. Reg. 47,221 (Aug. 8, 2003).....	5, 11
72 Fed. Reg. 66,097 (Nov. 27, 2007).....	18
77 Fed. Reg. 11,252 (Feb. 24, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Comments of Dechert LLP (Apr. 12, 2011).....	16
Comments of Invesco (Apr. 12, 2011).....	16
Comments of the Investment Company Institute (Apr. 12, 2011).....	13,19, 20
Comments of Janus Capital Management (Apr. 12, 2011).....	15
Comments of the Mutual Fund Directors Forum (Apr. 12, 2011).....	2,19
Comments of the Secs. Indus. and Fin. Markets Ass’n (Apr. 12, 2011).....	18, 19, 20
Compl. ¶ 3.....	6, 20

Compl. ¶ 23(b)6

Compl. ¶ 2511

Compl. ¶ 286

Compl. ¶ 33(b)15

Compl. ¶33(c)11

Exec. Order No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (Jan. 21, 2011).....11, 12

Exec. Order No. 13,579, 76 Fed. Reg. 41,587 (July 14, 2011).....11, 12

Clifford E. Kirsch and Bibb L. Strench, *1 Mutual Funds and Exchange Traded Funds Regulation § 1:1* (3d ed. 2011)3

FINRA Rules.4

Investment Company Institute, *2012 Investment Company Fact Book: A Review of Trends in the U.S. Investment Company Industry* 87 (2012).....3, 14, 18

Investor Management, *Study of Mutual Funds and Derivative Instruments* (Sept. 26, 1994).....16

Mutual Fund Directors Forum, *Risk Principles for Fund Directors* (April 2010),.19

Press Release, Investment Company Institute, *ICI Study: Mutual Fund Shareholders Remain Cautious but Steady Since the Financial Crisis* (Oct. 13, 2011).....18

Robert A. Robertson, *Fund Governance: Legal Duties of Investment Company Directors* 2-52 (2007).....1

SEC, Division of Investor Management, *Study of Mutual Funds and Derivative Instruments* (Sept. 26, 1994).....16

SEC Staff, *Study on Investment Advisers and Broker-Dealers* (January 2011)13

Siegel & Gale LLC, *Investor Testing of Target Date Retirement Fund (TDF) Comprehension and Communications* (Feb. 15, 2012)16

Staff Memorandum from Dan M. Berkovitz, General Counsel, CFTC, to CFTC Rulemaking Teams (May 13, 2011)11, 14
